 RPAP470860M50
Available exclusively from Richardson Electronics, Ltd. - 800-737-6937 (U.S. & Canada) - 630-208-3637 (International) -
or visit   www.rfwireless.rell.com.  See important product notice on last page of this document.
Internal Richardson Document #
Origination Date:
May 2007
Rev:  1P
Date: May 2007 Page 1/3
© 2007, Richardson Electronics, LTD
 Preliminary
Solid State Broadband High Power Pallet Amplifier
470-860 MHz – 50W
The RPAP470860M50 is a 50W pallet amplifier for the 470-
860 MHz band.  This linear Class AB pallet amplifier features
LDMOS transistors providing typical Peak-Sync output power
of 75W.  50 Ohms input and output allows this pallet amplifier
to be used as both an output PA with 75W of output power or
as a driver with 30W of output power.  Thermal tracking
allows for superior performance in providing high gain,
efficiency, and power in a small pallet footprint, making this
ideal for television applications
Key Features:
• 50 Watts Class AB
• 75W Pk-Sync @ -54dBc IMD
• 30W Pk-Sync @ -60dBc IMD
• 13 dB Gain
• 16 Watts (avg.) Digital Power out
• Selectable internal/external bias
Absolute Maximum Ratings:
Parameters Value
Supply Voltage +34 Vdc
Bias current 2.0 Amp
Drain Current 12 Amp
Load Mismatch  All Phase angles 3:1
Baseplate Temp +70° C
Storage Temp -40° - +105° C
Electrical Specifications: (Vsupply = +28Vdc, Idq = 1.0A, TBASE = 25° C)
Parameter  Min Typ Max Unit
Frequency 470  860 MHz
Pout P1dB 125 150  Watts
Linear Power Out, Pk-Sync 50 75  Watts
Gain 12 13  dB
Power In  2.5 4.0 mW
Drain current, Pout = 10W Pk-Sync  10  Amps
Input VSWR   3:1
2nd Harmonic  -20  dBc
3rd Harmonic  -35  dBc
Baseplate Operating Temp 0  +70 °C
 RPAP470860M50
Available exclusively from Richardson Electronics, Ltd. - 800-737-6937 (U.S. & Canada) - 630-208-3637 (International) -
or visit   www.rfwireless.rell.com.  See important product notice on last page of this document.
Internal Richardson Document #
Origination Date:
May 2007
Rev:  1P
Date: May 2007 Page 2/3
© 2007, Richardson Electronics, LTD
 Preliminary
Reference Circuit
4 #6-32 Mounting Holes
Dimensions: 6.09cm x 15.24cm x 2.54cm,  2.4” x 6.0” x 1.0”
Reference circuit size (not to scale)
Ordering Information
Part Number RPAP470860M50
Output
Input
15.24cm
6.
09
cm
 RPAP470860M50
Available exclusively from Richardson Electronics, Ltd. - 800-737-6937 (U.S. & Canada) - 630-208-3637 (International) -
or visit   www.rfwireless.rell.com.  See important product notice on last page of this document.
Internal Richardson Document #
Origination Date:
May 2007
Rev:  1P
Date: May 2007 Page 3/3
© 2007, Richardson Electronics, LTD
 Preliminary
Richardson Electronics
40W267 Keslinger Road
P.O. Box 393
LaFox, IL 60147
Telephone: (800) 737- 6937
                   (630) 208-3637
Fax: (630) 208-2550
Internet: rfwireless.rell.com
E-Mail: rwc@rell.com
IMPORTANT NOTICE
RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS, LTD AND ITS AFFILIATES RESERVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES TO
THE PRODUCT(S) OR INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN WITHOUT NOTICE.  RICHARDSON
ELECTRONICS ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS WHICH MAY APPEAR IN THIS
DOCUMENT.
WARRANTY INFORMATION APPLICABLE TO THE PRODUCT IDENTIFIED HEREIN IS AVAILABLE UPON
REQUEST.  NOTHING CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION OR
GUARANTEE OF ANY KIND.  RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, AND OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, USE OR APPLICATION.
NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE COPIED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS
WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS, LTD.
WARNING
RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS PRODUCTS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN LIFE SUPPORT
APPLIANCES, DEVICES OR SYSTEMS.  USE OF A RICHARDSON ELECTRONICS PRODUCT IN ANY
SUCH APPLICATION WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT IS PROHIBITED.